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California Statewide Adults, Ages 18+

Conducted February 12-19, 2020

N=800 Statewide Adults (N=1350 unweighted)
N=128 APA Adults (N=337 unweighted)

N=288 Latino Adults (N=367 unweighted)

N=48 African American Adults (N=305 unweighted)

California Opinion Surveys is conducting a scientific research study of California residents. All responses are confidential and for research purposes
only. We are NOT selling anything, and we will NOT ask you for money. First, please answer a few questions to ensure that we are reaching a

representative sample.

1. Please indicate whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable opinion of Donald Trump.
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
FAVORABLE ......ooiiiiiiiiiiciecee e 37% 24% 10% 25%
UNFAVORABLE 57% 69% 82% 67%
Very favorable.........cccoviiiiiieiii e 14% 22% 9% 5% 10%
Somewhat favorable ..o, 14 15 15 5 15
Somewhat unfavorable ............cccccoviiiiiiiiniiies 10 8 10 10 14
Very unfavorable...........cocoeeiiiiiiiiiii e, 55 50 58 72 53
NO OPINION ... 6 5 7 6 6
Don’t recognize the Nname ............cccceevvieeiiiceninen. * - * 2 -
NOE SUM .. 1 1 1 * 2
2. Thinking back over the last few years, since Donald Trump took office, would you say that your opinion of Donald Trump has become more
favorable, less favorable, or has it not changed?
WHITE LATINO AFAM APA
MORE FAVORABLE .........cooiiieiiieeiiee e 22% 30% 18% 8% 19%
LESS FAVORABLE .....cocviiiiiiieiiiec e 54% 46% 60% 68% 53%
Much more favorable ..., 11% 15% 9% 3% 9%
Somewhat more favorable ............cccceiviiiiiiiienns 12 15 10 5 10
Has notchanged ..........c.cccccoviiiiiiiiiniieccc e 22 22 20 24 27
Somewhat less favorable............ccoooeiiiiiiniiieens 11 8 15 9 12
Much less favorable...........ccccoviiiiiiiieiiieeeee 42 38 45 59 41
NOE SUE .. 2 2 2 1 2
3. Regardless of whether or not you plan to vote, which ONE of the following people do you MOST want to be the next President? (RANDOMIZE,

PUTTING TRUMP EITHER FIRST OR LAST) (ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE)

WHITE LATINO AFEAM APA

Bernie Sanders........coooviiieie i 23% 15% 33%
Donald TrumMpP ....ceeeiiiee e 21 31 15
Michael Bloomberg.... 14 13
JOE BIdEN ..o 10 6 13
Elizabeth Warren .........ccccoeeeeeieiiieieieeeeeeeeee, 6 6 5
Pete Buttigieg 8 6
TOM SEEYEN ..t 4 3
Amy KIOBUChAr .......ccuoiiiiiiiiiie 2 3 1
SOMEONE EISE....ccceeiiiiiiiiiiii 2 1 1
NOL SUIE ..o 13 12 11

26% 22%

5 18
15 12
18 7
5 9
3 6
10 1
2 2
2 3
13 20

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less
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4. And looking at the same list of candidates, please CHECK THE BOX beside every candidate that you believe would make a good President. You
may select as few or as many as you would like. (RANDOMIZE, PUTTING TRUMP EITHER FIRST OR LAST) (ACCEPT MULTIPLE
RESPONSES)

MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

Bernie Sanders.........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 45% 30% 57% 57% 46%
JOE BIdEN ..o 33 26 38 43 33
Michael BIOOMDBErg .........ccueviiiiieiiiieciiiee e 31 30 30 a7 34
Elizabeth Warren 23 28 29 33
Donald TrumMp .....oeeeieeeieee e 32 17 7 22
Pete BULLIZIEQ «....vveeeveieeiiiee et 26 19 17 22
Tom Steyer 19 16 29 12
Amy Klobuchar ... 21 10 14 20
SOMEONE EISE...iiiiiiiiiie it 2 3 1 2 3
None of the above ..., 3 4 2 4 2
NOE SUE ..ttt 8 7 7 6 12
5. If you do end up voting in the general election for President in November, will the candidate the Democratic Party nominates for President affect

who you plan to vote for in the general election for President?

| do not plan to vote for the Democrat in November, no matter who

WHITE LATINO AFAM APA

WINS thE PIIMATY...ccoiiiiiiiiiii et 21% 32% 13% 11% 20%
I will only vote for the Democrat in November if a certain
candidate WiNs the PrIMATY ........ceiiiiiiiiiiie e 12 10 14 11 12
I will vote for some Democrats if they win the primary,
DUL NOL OLNEIS .. 9 7 12 6 7
| plan to vote for the Democrat in November no matter who wins the primary 39 35 41 58 40
NOE SUI s 19 16 20 15 21
DEMOGRAPHICS?!
6. In your home, do you only speak English, do you speak a mix of English and another language, or do you mostly speak a language other than

English in your home?

Only speak English athome ...........cccccoviieiiiiens 63%
Speak a mix of English and another language ....... 33
Speak a language other than English.................... 4
;refer NOL t0 ANSWET ... *
7. Are you at least 18 years old?
Y S ettt 100%
;\_Io .......................................................................... TERMINATE
8 Are you a citizen of the United States and currently living in the state of California?
Y S ettt 100%
;\-Io .......................................................................... TERMINATE

1 Questions 6-13 were asked at the beginning of the survey.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less
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9. In what year were you born?

10.
LA COUNLY .. 27%
Bay Area
San Diego / Orange Counties ..........ccccevveeeriiveeenns 16
Sacramento / NOrth.........cocoveiiiiciiiecce 10
Central Coast

Central Valley / Inland Empire............ccoooeeeiiinenns 22

11. And please enter the 5-digit zip code in which you live.

12. How would you describe your gender?

Female ......ccccoviiiiiiiicnnnn.
Non-conforming / non-binary............
OFNET <o

Prefer Not t0 @anSWer...........coovveiiiiiieciiee e, -

13. Which of the following best describes your race?

White or Caucasian............cccceveverevnrererennnnnennnennnnns 37%
Hispanic or Latino
Asian or Pacific Islander............ccccvvveeeeiiiiiieneeeenn,
Black or African American
Mixed race or multi-racial .
Something €lSe........coooviiiiiiiiiiic e

Prefer Not to anSWeTr.............oeeevviiiieeeeeeeiciieeeeeeee 1

14. What is the highest level of education you have fully completed?
Less than high school ............ccccoviiiiiiiiic, 5%
High school or GED
Some college or associates degree .............c..ue.... 38
Bachelors degree..........cccuvveeieiiiiiiiieieeeiieeeeeee 20
Postgraduate or advanced degree.............ccccco..... 12
Prefer not to @anSWer...........ccoccvveviiiiiiie e, *

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less STUDY 20-045
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15. Regardless of how you might vote, in politics, as of today, which of the following best describes how you consider yourself?

DEMOCRAT.....

REPUBLICAN

Strong DemOCraL..........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee
Not strong Democrat

Independent, lean Democratic .............ccceevcveeernee. 11
Independent..........ccocviiiiiiiiiiiec 15
Independent, lean Republican..............ccccoocveennee. 5
Not strong Republican

Strong Republican ...,
Something €lSe........coouiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4
Prefer not to @ansSwer.............ccocovviiiiciiciicies 5

16. Thinking in political terms, would you say that you are (ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM, BOTTOM TO TOP) Conservative, Moderate, or Liberal?

LIBERAL ..ooiiiiietieeee et 35%
CONSERVATIVE ...ovviieeeeiiiieiee e 26%
Very liberal........ccocoiiiiiiiii 13%
Somewhat liberal ...............ccccc 22
MOEIALE ...oeeeeciiiiee e 34
Somewhat Conservative..........ccccevveevvieeeeeeeniiieeenn. 15

Very conservative

Prefer Nnot to anSwWer........ccccoeeeeeeeieieiieiiieeeeeeeeeeee 5

17. Which of the following best describes the community you live in?

A DIG CItY oo
Suburban...
Small town.

18. Please indicate which of the following best describes your household income from all sources in 2019? Your best guess is fine.

Less than $25,000 ........cccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiee e 19%
At least $25,000 but less than $50,000 .................. 23
At least $50,000 but less than $75,000 .................. 19
At least $75,000 but less than $100,000 ................ 15
At least $100,000 but less than $200,000 .............. 16
$200,000 OF MOIE .....evvvveeeeeeeeiireeee e e e e e e e 5
Prefer not to answer ..o, 4

19. Were you born in the United States, or in another country?

| was born in the United States ............cccccvvvveeeenne 79%
I was born in another country...........ccccooeiiiiieeenn. 21
Prefer Not to anSWer........ccoeeveeieeiiieeiiieieeeeeeeeeeeee, *

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less
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20. (IF ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER) Which, if any, of the following do you consider yourself? You may select any that apply. (ACCEPT
MULTIPLE)
MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED; TOTAL DOES NOT ADD TO 100%
ChINESE ...t
FIlpINO oo
Viethamese
South Asian or Indian...........ccocceieiiiiiiiiieeceeeee 10
KOFBAN ....ceiiii i
Japanese
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander........................ 2
Something €lSe........coouiiiiiiiiiniiieee e 10
None of the above ..o 2
Prefer Not to @anSWer...........coovveiiiiiieciiee e 4
21. Other than weddings or funerals, how often do you attend religious services?
Several times per week.
Once per weekK.................
Once or twice per month..
A few times Per year .........cccovveeeiiieeeiiiee e
Rarely Or NEVEr ........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiiccee e
Prefer Not t0 @anSWer...........coovveieiiiieeiiiee e 2
22. In the 2016 election for president, did you vote for (ROTATE) Democrat Hillary Clinton or Republican Donald Trump?

(O 1131 (o] o IS 49%
TIUMIP ettt 19
SOMEONE €IS ... 7
Didn't VOLE ..., 22
Prefer Not to anSWeTr.............oeeevviiiieeeeeeeiciieeeeeeee 3

That completes our survey. Thank you VERY MUCH for your time.

Percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. *indicates response totaled 0.4% or less
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